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FOREWORD AVANT-PROPOS 

The Canada Pension Plan Statistical 
Bulletin contains selected statistical infor-
mation on the operation of the Canada 
Pension Plan. The Bulletin makes this 
information available quarterly to industry, 
welfare organizations, all levels of govern-
ment and interested persons. 

The data contained in the Bulletin 
pertains almost entirely to that part of 
Canada which lies outside the province of 
Quebec. Except for certain categories of 
people, such as members of the Armed 
Forces and the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police, persons employed in the Province of 
Quebec do not contribute to the Canada 
Pension Plan but to the Quebec Pension Plan, 
a similar program administered by that pro-
vince. 

Inquiries should be directed to the: 

Chief, Evaluation and Assessment 
Income Security Programs 
Health and Welfare Canada 
Room 446 
Brooke Claxton Building 
Tunney's Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K I A OL4 

Le bulletin statistique du Régime de 
pensions du Canada contient des renseigne-
ments sur les activités du Régime de 
pensions du Canada. Le bulletin met, 
trimestriellement, cette information à la 
disposition de l'industrie, des organismes de 
bien-être social, de tous les niveaux de 
gouvernement, et des personnes intéressées. 

Presque tous les renseignements 
présentés dans ce bulletin concernent cette 
partie du Canada située à l'extérieur de la 
province de Québec. Exception faite de 
certaines catégories de gens, comme les 
membres des Forces armées et de la Gen-
darmerie royale du Canada, les personnes 
employées dans la province de Québec ne 
sont pas couvertes par le Ré5ime de 
pensions du Canada mais par le Regime de 
rentes du Québec, un programme compa-
rable au Régime de pensions du Canada. 

Les demandes de renseignements 
devraient être adressées au: 

Chef, Évaluation et Appréciation 
Programmes de la Sécurité du Revenu 
Santé et Bien-être social Canada 
Pièce 446 
Édifice Brooke Claxton 
Parc Tunney 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
KIA OL4 
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INTRODUCTION 

The tables appearing in this publication contain information on 
the Canada Pension Plan Account; the Canada Pension Plan Invest-
ment Fund; the interest rate on investments purchased; the number 
of new beneficiaries; the benefit payments; the average benefit 
amounts paid to the new beneficiaries, the maximum amount 
payable for each type of benefit; the maximum amount of 
contribution payable; and the yearly escalation factors. The 
information provided relates mostly to the period January 1970 to 
December 1977. These tables have been obtained from programs 
developed in cooperation with and tablulated by the Canada Pension 
Plan Division of the Department of Supply and Services and from 
the files of the Claims and Benefits Division of the Canada Pension 
Plan. 

Due to rounding, data may not add to the totals shown. 

The symbol (-) is used throughout the bulletin to indicate nil or 
an amount less than can be shown with the number of digits used. 

CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY 

The following concepts are described under the number of the 
f irst table in which they appear. 

TABLE 1 

Contributions:  

Amount of contribution received by the Canada Pension Plan. 

Interest on Investments: 

Interest is received from contributions lent to the provinces. 
Excluded is interest accrued but not received. 

Other Revenues: 

Includes: (a) interest on monthly operating balance, (b) re-
coveries from the Quebec Pension Plan of its share of the cost of 
maintaining the Central Index for Social Insurance Numbers, (c) the 
Quebec Pension Plan's, share of benefits in respect to dual 
contributors, and (d) miscellaneous revenues. 

Benefit Expenditures: 

Actual amounts paid (net amounts). 

Administrative Expenditures: 

Administrative costs are charged to the Canada Pension Plan 
Account by the Departments and agencies involved: National 
Health and Welfare; National Revenue, Taxation; Supply and 
Services; Public Works; Unemployment Insurance Commission; and 
Department of Insurance. 

TABLE 2 

Investments Made in Periods: 

Contributions collected in any month are credited to the 
account in the following month and are made available for the 
purchase of securities in that following month. Actual investments 
in securities are made in the next following month, i.e., the second 
month following that in which they are remitted or collected. 

Investment Fund - Quebec Securities: 

The amounts purchased from the Province of Quebec arise out 
of contributions made to the Canada Pension Plan by certain 
categories of people, such as members of the Armed Forces and the 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police in that province. 

INTRODUCTION 

Les tableaux qui apparaissent dans cette publication 
contiennent des renseignements sur le Compte du Régime de 
pensions du Canada, sur le Fonds de placement du Régime de 
pensions du Canada, sur le taux d'intérêt sur les investissements 
achetés, sur le nombre de nouveaux bénéficiaires, sur les paiements 
de prestations, sur la moyenne des paiements de prestations payées 
aux nouveaux bénéficiaires, sur le montant maximum payable pour 
chaque prestation, sur le montant maximum payable en cotisation 
et sur les facteurs annuels d'augmentation. Les renseignements 
présentés concernent principalement la période janvier 1970 à 
décembre 1977. Ces tableaux ont été obtenus de programmes mis 
au point en collaboration avec le ministère des Approvisionnements 
et Services, division du Régime de pensions du Canada, dont les 
données proviennent des archives de la division des demandes et 
prestations du Régime de pensions du Canada. 

Les nombres étant arrondis, l'addition des données ne corres-
pond pas toujours aux totaux indiqués. 

Le symbole (-) indique un montant nul ou inférieur à ce qui 
peut être montré avec l'unité utilisée. 

CONCEPTS UTILISÉS 

Les concepts suivants sont décrits sous le numéro du premier 
tableau dans lequel ils apparaissent. 

TABLEAU 1 

Cotisations:  

Montant des cotisations reçues par le Régime de pensions du 
Canada. 

Intérêts sur les investissements: 

Intérêts reçus des cotisations prêtées aux provinces. Les 
intérêts courus mais non reçus sont exclus. 

Autres revenus: 

Comprennent: (a) les intérêts sur les soldes mensuels 
d'exploitation, (b) le recouvrement auprès du Régime de rentes du 
Québec pour sa quote-part des frais de maintain du fichier central 
pour les numéros d'assurance sociale, (c) la part du Régime de 
rentes du Québec dans le paiement d'une prestation à un bénéfi-
ciaire ayant contribué aux deux Régimes, et (d) revenus divers. 

Dépenses pour les prestations: 

Montants réels payés (paiements nets). 

Dépenses d'administration: 

Les frais d'administration débités au Compte du Régime de 
pensions du Canada au profit des ministères et des agences 
indiqués: Santé nationale et Bien-être social; Revenu national, 
Impôt; Approvisionnements et Services; Travaux publics; Commis-
sion d'assurance-chômage; et Département des Assurances. 

TABLEAU 2 

Investissements effectués au cours d'une période: 

Les cotisations perçues dans un mois donné sont créditées au 
Compte dans le mois suivant et sont disponibles pour l'achat de 
titres au cours de ce mois. Les investissements réels en titres sont 
effectués au cours du mois suivant, à savoir, le deuxième mois 
suivant celui au cours duquel les cotisations sont remises ou 
perçues. 

Fonds de placement - Titres du Québec: 

Les montants achetés de la province de Québec proviennent 
des cotisations versées au Régime de pensions du Canada par 
certaines catégories de gens, commes les membres des Forces 
armées et de la Gendarmerie ro)iale du Canada dans cette 
province. 



TABLEAU 15 

Facteurs d'augmentation: 

V 

TABLE 3 

Interest Rate: 

The interest rate on investments purchased is related to the 
average yield to maturity on negotiable bonds of Canada maturing in 
20 years or more. 

TABLE 4 

New Beneficiaries: 

The month new beneficiaries become payable is determined to 
be the month in which payments are f irst issued, which may be later 
than the effective month of that benefit. All benefits being 
reported for the first time reflect the interim amount of the 
benefit. Interim amounts are converted to final amounts when the 
exact record of earnings is established. 

Combined Pension: 

Refers to the amount a person may receive through a retire-
ment or a disability pension together with a surviving spouse's 
pension. 

TABLE 5 

Payments: 

Gross amounts paid to new beneficiaries. Gross amounts do 
not include adjustments to benefits or take into account returned 
cheques. Gross amounts include retroactive payments, if any. 

TABLE 6 

Average Monthly Benefit Payment: 

Does not take into account retroactive payments for earlier 
months. 

TABLE 7 

Maximum Amount Payable: 

Maximum amount payable for a new benefit commencing in 
the specif ied period. 

TABLE 14 

Maximum Pensionable Earnings: 

The amount of the maximum pensionable earnings of a person 
for a year is the amount of the Year's Maximum Pensionable 
Earnings. 

Year's Basic Exemption: 

The amount for the year, on which a person is exempt from 
contribution. 

Maximum Contributory Earnings: • 

The amount of the maximum contributory earnings of a person 
for a year is the amount of his maximum pensionable earnings for 
the year, minus the amount of his basic exemption for the year. 

TABLEAU 3 

Taux d'intérêt: 

Le taux d'intérêt est relié au rendement moyen à l'échéance 
des obligations négociables du gouvernement du Canada dont le 
terme d'échéance est de 20 ans ou plus. 

TABLEAU 4 

Nouveaux bénéficiaires: 

Le mois au cours duquel une nouvelle prestation ou une 
nouvelle pension est payée est le mois dans lequel les paiements 
sont versés pour la première fois, ce qui peut être ultérieur au mois 
ou cette prestation est normalement payable. Toutes les 
prestations qui sont rapportées pour la première fois reflètent le 
montant provisoire de la prestation. Quand le montant véritable 
des gains a été établi les montants provisoires sont convertis en 
montants finals. 

Pension combinée: 

S'applique à une personne qui reçoit une pension de retraite 
ou d'invalidité et une pension de conjoint survivant. 

TABLEAU 5 

Paiements:  

Montants bruts payés aux nouveaux bénéficiaires. 	Les 
montants bruts ne comprennent pas les ajustements de prestations 
et ne tiennent pas compte des chèques retournés. Les montants 
bruts comprennent les paiements rétroactifs, s'il en existe. 

TABLEAU 6 

Prestation mensuelle moyenne: 

Ne tient pas compte des paiements rétroactifs pour les mois 
précédents. 

TABLEAU 7 

Montant maximum payable: 

Montant maximum payable pour une nouvelle prestation 
commençant dans la période indiquée. 

TABLEAU 14 

MaximUm des gains admissibles: 

Le montant du maximum des gains d'une personne pour une 
année est le montant du maximum des gains annuels ouvrant droit à 
pension pour l'année. 

Exemption de base pour l'année: 

Le montant annuel de l'exemption de base d'une personne sur 
lequel aucune cotisation est requise. 

Maximum des gains cotisables: 

Le montant du maximum (les gains cotisables d'une personne 
pour une année est le montant du maximum de ses gains ouvrant 
droit à pension pour l'année. 

TABLE 15 

Escalation Factors: 

Factors used to escalate a benefit in pay at the beginning of 	Facteurs utilisés pour augmenter une prestation au début de 
chaque année. each year. 



STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLE 1 (a) TABLEAU 1 (a) 

ÉTAT DES REVENUS ET DÉPENSES 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 A 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000,000) 

REVENUE/REVENUS 	 EXPENDITURES(1) /DÉPENSES(1)  

Period 	 Interest on 	 Excess of 	Balance in 

Contributions 	Investment 	Other 	 Benefits 	 revenue 	account 

Total 	 Administration 	Total Période 	 dent des 	Solde du 
Cotisations 	Intérêt sur les 	Autres 	 Prestations 	 Excé 

investissements 	 revenus 	fonds 

1966-1969 	2,577.6 	 240.6 	 10.0 	2,828.3 	49.2 	 51.7 	 100.9 	2,727.3 	2,727.3 

1970 

Jan./Jan. 	 37.8 	 9.7 	 0.4 	47.9 	 4.4 	 1.2 	 5.6 	 42.2 	2,769.5 
Feb./Fév. 	 76.5 	 16.0 	 0.3 	92.8 	 4.8 	 2.2 	 7.0 	 85.7 	2,855.3 
March/Mars 	 73.7 	 10.9 	 0.5 	85.2 	 5.8 	 2.4 	 8.2 	 77.0 	2,932.3 
April/Avril 	 79.1 	 14.9 	 0.4 	94.3 	 5.7 	 0.8 	 6.5 	 87.7 	3,020.0 
May/Mai 	 83.8 	 18.5 	 0.4 	102.8 	 6.4 	 0.9 	 7.4 	 95.4 	3,115.4 
June/Juin 	 69.4 	 15.4 	 0.5 	85.3 	 6.7 	 1.6 	 8.4 	 77.0 	3,192.4 
July/Juil. 	 71.5 	 11.2 	 0.4 	83.0 	 6.0 	 1.0 	 7.0 	 76.0 	3,268.4 
Aug./Août 	 68.1 	 19.0 	 0.3 	87.5 	 6.2 	 1.7 	 7.9 	 79.5 	3,347.9 
Sept./Sept. 	 60.3 	 13.1 	 0.4 	73.8 	 7.4 	 1.1 	 8.6 	 65.2 	3,413.2 
Oct./Oct. 	 46.4 	 19.2 	 0.4 	66.1 	 7.6 	 2.7 	 10.3 	 55.8 	3,469.0 
Nov./Nov. 	 75.1 	 21.9 	 0.3 	97.3 	 8.2 	 1.9 	 10.2 	 87.2 	3,556.2 
Dec./Déc. 	 31.4 	 19.2 	 0.3 	50.9 	 8.6 	 1.9 	 10.6 	 40.3 	3,596.5 

1971 

Jan./Jan. 	 35.0 	 13.1 	 0.2 	48.3 	8.3. 	 9.9 	 38.5 	3,635.0 
Feb./F6v. 	 96.1 	 18.8 	 0.2 	115.1 	 9.1 	 1.9 	 11.0 	 104.2 	3,739.1 
March/Mars 	 96.6 	 18.4 	 0.7 	115.6 	 9.0 	 2.2 	 11.2 	 104.5 	3,843.6 
April/Avril 	 100.9 	 23.2 	 0.3 	124.4 	 9.5 	 1.0 	 10.5 	 113.9 	3,957.5 
May/Mai 	 109.8 	 27.7 	 0.2 	137.7 	 9.8 	 1.0 	 10.8 	 126.9 	4,084.4 
June/Juin 	 81.6 	 19.3 	 0.3 	101.2 	10.5 	 2.3 	 12.7 	 88.5 	4,172.9 
July/Juil. 	 79.8 	 14.7 	 0.2 	94.7 	10.5 	 1.4 	 11.9 	 82.8 	4,255.7 
Aug./Août 	 63.5 	 24.8 	 0.3 	88.6 	11.3 	 1.2 	 12.5 	 76.1 	4,331.8 
Sept./Sept. 	 52.4 	 17.6 	 0.3 	70.3 	13.1 	 3.1 	 16.2 	 54.1 	4,385.9 
Oct./Oct. 	 47.4 	 26.5 	 0.3 	74.2 	11.7 	 1.7 	 13.4 	 60.8 	4,446.7 
Nov./Nov. 	 26.3 	 31.2 	 0.3 	57.8 	12.5 	 2.0 	 14.5 	 43.3 	4,490.0 
Dec./Déc. 	 26.4 	 21.7 	 0.2 	48.3 	13.4 	 2.0 	 15.3 	 33.0 	4,523.0 

1966-1971 	4,166.6 	 686.6 	 18.2 	4,871.4 	255.8 	 92.6 	 348.4 	4,523.0 	4,523.0 

(1) Net/Nettes 



STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLE 1 (b) TABLEAU 1 (b) 

ÉTAT DES REVENUS ET DÉPENSES 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 A DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000,000) 

REVENUE/REVENUS 	 EXPENDITURES( 1 )/DÉPENSES (I)  
Period 	 Excess of 	Balance in 

Interest on 	 revenue 	account 
Contributions 	Investment 	Other 	 Benefits 

Période 	 Total 	 Administration 	Total 
Cotisations 	Intérêt sur les 	Autres 	 Prestations 	 Excédent des 	Solde du 

investissements 	 revenus 	 fonds 

1966-1971 	4,166.6 	 686.6 	 18.2 	4,871.4 	255.8 	 92.6 	348.4 	4,523.0 	4,523.0 

1972 

Jan./Jan. 	 28.8 	 20.2 	 0.3 	49.3 	13.2 	 1.4 	 14.7 	 34.6 	4,557.7 
Feb./Fév. 	 106.5 	 26.9 	 0.2 	133.6 	14.0 	 2.3 	 16.3 	 117.4 	4,675.0 
March/Mars 	102.6 	 18.8 	 0.5 	121.9 	14.8 	 3.7 	 18.5 	 103.4 	4,778.5 
April/Avril 	 108.4 	 21.9 	 0.3 	130.6 	14.9 	 0.8 	 15.8 	 114.8 	4,893.3 
May/Mai 	 114.6 	 45.5 	 0.3 	160.5 	15.5 	 0.8 	 16.3 	 144.1 	5,037.4 
June/Juin. 	 86.1 	 23.9 	 0.4 	110.4 	15.3 	 2.6 	 17.8 	 92.6 	5,130.0 
July/Juil. 	 84.1 	 16.8 	 0.3 	101.2 	15.4 	 1.2 	 16.6 	 84.7 	5,214.7 
Aug./Août 	 66.5 	 30.3 	 0.3 	97.2 	16.7 	 2.3 	 18.9 	 78.2 	5,292.9 
Sept./Sept. 	 55.1 	 21.2 	 0.5 	76.8 	17.7 	 2.2 	 19.9 	 56.9 	5,349.8 
Oct./Oct. 	 48.0 	 31.8 	 0.3 	80.1 	16.5 	 1.4 	 17.9 	 62.2 	5,412.0 
Nov./Nov. 	 38.2 	 40.4 	 0.3 	79:0 	18.2 	 2.9 	 21.2 	 57.8 	5,469.9 
Dec./Déc. 	 30.4 	 31.9 	 0.3 	62.6 	18.1 	 1.1 	 19.3 	 43.3 	5,513.2 

1973 

Jan./Jan. 	 31.6 	 19.4 	 0.4 	51.4 	18.5 	 3.1 	 21.5 	 29.9 	5,543.1 
Feb./F6v. 	 119.3 	 34.8 	 0.4 	154.5 	19.0 	 1.8 	 20.8 	 133.7 	5,676.7 
March/Mars 	115.1 	 23.5 	 0.6 	139.2 	20.5 	 2.5 	 23.0 	 116.3 	5,793.0 
April/Avril 	 121.7 	 34.3 	 0.5 	156.5 	20.5 	 0.9 	 21.4 	 135.1 	5,928.1 
May/Mai 	 130.4 	 42.2 	 0.5 	173.1 	20.9 	 0.9 	 21.8 	 151.4 	6,079.4 
June/Juin 	 94.5 	 34.6 	 0.9 	130.0 	20.2 	 2.7 	 22.9 	 107.1 	6,186.6 
July/Juil. 	 91.1 	 20.8 	 0.7 	112.6 	21.5 	 2.2 	 23.7 	 88.9 	6,275.4 
Aug./Août 	 69.6 	 39.5 	 0.6 	109.7 	21.5 	 2.3 	 23.8 	 85.9 	6,361.4 
Sept./Sept. 	 53.3 	 25.0 	 1.0 	79.4 	21.8 	 1.8 	 23.6 	 55.8 	6,417.1 
Oct./Oct. 	 49.8 	 38.4 	 0.7 	88.9 	23.3 	 2.2 	 25.5 	 63.4 	6,480.6 
Nov./Nov. 	 34.1 	 46.7 	 0.7 	81.5 	23.3 	 1.6 	 24.9 	 56.6 	6,537.2 
Dec./Déc. 	 28.1 	 39.9 	 0.7 	68.7 	24.9 	 2.5 	 27.4 	 41.3 	6,578.5 

1966-1973 	5,974.5 	 1,415.3 	 30.3 	7,420.1 	701.9 	 139.7 	841.6 	6,578.5 	6,578.5 

(1) Net/Nettes 



STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLE  1(c) TABLEAU 1 (c) 

ÉTAT DES REVENUS ET DÉPENSES 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000,000) 

REVENUE/REVENUS 	 EXPENDITURES( 1)/DÉPENSES (1)  

Period 	 Interest on 	 Excess of 	Balance in 

Contributions 	Investment 	Other 	 Benefits 	 revenue 	 account 

Période 	 Total 	 Administration 	Total Excédent des 	Solde du Cotisations 	Intérêt sur les 	Autres 	 Prestations  
Investissements 	 revenus 	 fonds 

1966-1973 	5,974.5 	 1,415.3 	 30.3 	7,420.1 	701.9 	 139.7 	 841.6 	6,578.5 	6,578.5 

1974 

Jan./Jan. 	 94.7 	 22.8 	 0.8 	118.3 	25.3 	 1.0 	 26.3 	 92.0 	6,670.5 
Feb./Fév. 	 127.7 	 43.3 	 0.9 	171.9 	28.0 	 2.6 	 30.7 	141.3 	6,811.8 
March/Mars 	124.4 	 28.5 	 (-0.1) 	152.8 	27.1 	 3.7 	 30.7 	122.0 	6,933.8 
April/Avril 	 134.9 	 29.7 	 1.0 	165.6 	28.9 	 1.2 	 30.1 	135.5 	7,069.3 
May/Mai 	 142.1 	 62.2 	 1.1 	205.4 	29.2 	 1.1 	 30.4 	175.0 	7,244.4 
June/Juin 	 106.7 	 39.5 	 1.5 	147.7 	29.7 	 3.6 	 33.3 	114.4 	7,358.8 
July/Juil. 	 108.8 	 24.4 	 1.5 	134.8 	30.3 	 2.2 	 32.5 	102.2 	7,461.0 
Aug./Août 	 90.0 	 29.4 	 1.3 	120.7 	30.6 	 3.2 	 33.8 	 86.9 	7,547.9 
Sept./Sept. 	 78.4 	 52.9 	 1.4 	132.6 	31.0 	 2.6 	 33.6 	 99.0 	7,646.9 
Oct./Oct. 	 75.6 	 48.1 	 1.3 	125.0 	33.4 	 2.1 	 35.5 	 89.5 	7,736.4 
Nov./Nov. 	 57.5 	 55.5 	 1.7 	114.6 	33.6 	 3.6 	 37.2 	 77.4 	7,813.8 
Dec./Déc. 	 62.7 	 47.1 	 1.1 	110.8 	35.5 	 2.2 	 37.7 	 73.1 	7,886.9 

1975 

Jan./Jan. 	 83.9 	 27.9 	 1.3 	113.1 	36.5 	 2.0 	 38.6 	 74.5 	7,961.4 
Feb./Fév. 	 151.2 	 50.5 	 1.1 	202.8 	40.4 	 2.8 	 43.2 	159.6 	8,121.0 
March/Mars 	 147.0 	 37.3 	 - 	 184.3 	39.8 	 3.1 	 42.9 	141.4 	8,262.4 
April/Avril 	 161.8 	 55.6 	 1.2 	218.6 	43.1 	 1.2 	 44.4 	174.3 	8,436.7 
May/Mai 	 172.8 	 55.8 	 1.4 	230.0 	43.5 	 2.1 	 45.6 	184.4 	8,621.0 
June/Juin 	 129.8 	 51.5 	 1.7 	183.0 	44.8 	 3.1 	 47.9 	135.1 	8,756.1 
July/Juil. 	 134.0 	 30.4 	 1.5 	165.9 	45.0 	 3.2 	 48.2 	117.7 	8,873.8 
Aug./Août 	 108.3 	 56.8 	 1.7 	166.8 	45.0 	 2.9 	 47.9 	118.9 	8,992.7 
Sept./Sept. 	 96.9 	 42.6 	 1.5 	141.0 	44.3 	 2.2 	 46.6 	 94.4 	. 9,087.1 
Oct./Oct. 	 88.6 	 61.0 	 1.6 	151.2 	46.8 	 4.0 	 50.8 	100.4 	9,187.5 
Nov./Nov. 	 66.0 	 64.2 	 2.0 	132.2 	51.5 	 2.7 	 54.1 	 78.0 	9,265.6 
Dec./Déc. 	 85.9 	 57.8 	 1.8 	145.4 	48.9 	 2.8 	 51.6 	 93.8 	9,359.4 

1966-1975 	8,604.1 	 2,490.1 	 60.4 	11,154.6 	1,594.2 	 201.0 	1,795.3 	9,359.4 	9,359.4 

(1) Net/Nettes 



STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLE 1 (d) TABLEAU 1 (d) 

ÉTAT DES REVENUS ET DÉPENSES 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

REVENUE/REVENUS 	 EXPENDITURESC1 )/DÉPENSES (1)  

Period 	 Excess of 	Balance in 
Interest on 	 revenue 	account 

Contributions 	Investment 	Other 	 Benefits 
Période 	 Total 	 Administration 	Total 	Excédent des 	Solde du 

Cotisations 	Intérêt sur les 	Autres 	 Prestations 	 revenus 	 fonds 
Investissements 

1966-1975 	8,604.1 	 2,490.1 	 60.4 	11,154.6 	1,594.2 	 201.0 	1,795.3 	9,359.4 	9,359.4 

1976 

Jan./Jan. 	 99.6 	 33.8 	 2.1 	135.4 	56.8 	 2.7 	 59.5 	 76.0 	9,435.3 
Feb./Fév. 	 175.5 	 66.6 	 1.8 	243.9 	58.7 	 3.1 	 61.8 	182.1 	9,617.5 
March/Mars 	 170.0 	 45.0 	 0.5 	215.5 	59.4 	 3.8 	 63.2 	152.4 	9,769.8 
April/Avril 	 180.3 	 69.3 	 2.4 	252.0 	62.1 	 - 	 62.1 	189.9 	9,959.7 
May/Mai 	 192.5 	 63.8 	 2.3 	258.5 	63.6 	 0.1 	 63.7 	194.8 	10,154.5 
une/Juin 	 149.9 	 60.8 	 4.4 	215.1 	68.6 	 7.9 	 76.4 	138.7 	10,293.4 

July/Juil. 	 151.6 	 36.6 	 2.5 	190.7 	64.3 	 4.2 	 68.5 	122.2 	10,415.4 
Aug./Août 	 131.6 	 74.1 	 2.3 	207.9 	67.9 	 3.2 	 71.1 	136.8 	10,552.2 
Sept./Sept. 	 107.2 	 50.6 	 2.8 	160.6 	67.3 	 2.5 	 69.8 	 90.8 	10,643.1 
Oct./Oct. 	 111.4 	 85.7 	 2.9 	200.0 	68.4 	 5.0 	 73.4 	126.6 	10,769.7 
Nov./Nov. 	 81.8 	 68.5 	 2.8 	153.0 	69.7 	 3.8 	 73.5 	 79.5 	10,849.2 
Dec./Déc. 	 79.0 	 65.1 	 2.4 	146.5 	71.6 	 4.0 	 75.5 	 71.0 	10,920.2 

1977 

Jan./Jan. 	 95.2 	 40.0 	 2.1 	137.3 	76.9 	 2.4 	 79.3 	 58.1 	10,978.3 
Feb./Fév. 	 205.2 	 78.1 	 2.4 	285.7 	77.6 	 5.0 	 82.7 	203.0 	11,181.3 
March/Mars 	 198.5 	 57.7 	 (-2.1) 	254.1 	75.3 	 3.2 	 78.5 	175.6 	11,356.9 
April/Avril 	 211.7 	 92.5 	 2.5 	306.7 	80.0 	 1.8 	 81.9 	224.8 	11,581.7 
May/Mai 	 225.1 	 72.0 	 2.5 	299.6 	82.0 	 2.0 	 84.0 	215.6 	11,797.3 
June/Juin 	 173.5 	 67.4 	 2.9 	243.8 	84.6 	 5.9 	 90.6 	153.2 	11,950.5 
July/Juil. 	 181.0 	 42.1 	 2.8 	225.9 	83.2 	 3.5 	 86.8 	139.2 	12,089.6 
Aug./Août 	 137.7 	 83.5 	 2.5 	223.7 	85.4 	 4.0 	 89.4 	134.3 	12,224.0 
Sept./Sept. 	 131.8 	 65.6 	 2.7 	200.1 	86.3 	 3.9 	 90.1 	109.9 	12,333.9 
Oct./Oct. 	 115.8 	 107.4 	 2.1 	225.3 	85.6 	 3.3 	 88.8 	136.4 	12,470.3 
Nov./Nov. 	 92.1 	 83.8 	 3.1 	178.9 	88.7 	 3.8 	 92.4 	 86.5 	12,556.9 	- 
Dec./Déc. 	 60.6 	 72.1 	 2.4 	135.1 	92.6 	 3.8 	 96.4 	 38.7 	12,595.6 

1966-1977 	12,062.7 	 4,072.0 	 115.5 	16,250.2 	3,370.7 	 283.8 	3,654.6 	12,595.6 	12,595.6 

(1) Net/Nettes 



TABLE 2 (a) TABLEAU 2 (a) 

FUND INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

INVESTISSEMENTS DU FONDS PAR PROVINCE 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($ 00 0,0 00) 

SECURITIES OF OR GUARANTEED BY/TITRES DE OU GARANTIS PAR 

	

PERIOD 	' 	 CUMULATIVE TOTAL 

NFLD. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	QUE. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALTA. 	B.C. 	 TOTAL 

	

PÉRIODE 	T.-N. 	I.P.-É. 	N.-É. 	N.-B. 	QUÉ. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALB. 	C.-B. 	
CANADA 	 TOTAL CUMULATIF 

	

1966-1969 	50.1 	9.7 	101.7 	77.7 	7.0 	1,488.0 	155.8 	123.0 	241.9 	384.9 	14.5 	2,654.3 	 2,654.3 

1970 

	

Jan./Jan. 	0.8 	0.2 	1.7 	1.3 	0.2 	24.3 	2.6 	2.2 	4.2 	6.4 	0.2 	 44.2 	 2,698.5 

	

Feb./Fév. 	0.8 	0.2 	1.6 	1.3 	0.2 	23.2 	2.5 	2.1 	4.0 	6.1 	0.2 	 42.1 	 2,740.6 
March/Mars 	1.8 	0.4 	3.6 	2.8 	0.4 	50.7 	5.4 	4.6 	8.7 	13.3 	0.5 	 92.1 	 2,832.7 

	

April/Avril 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.2 	31.0 	3.3 	2.8 	5.4 	8.2 	0.3 	 56.4 	 2,889.2 

	

May/Mai 	2.0 	0.4 	4.0 	3.0 	0.5 	56.0 	6.1 	5.1 	9.7 	14.7 	0.6 	102.1 	 2,991.2 

	

June/Juin 	1.9 	0.4 	3.8 	2.9 	0.5 	52.7 	5.7 	4.8 	9.1 	13.8 	0.6 	 96.0 	 3,087.3 

	

July/Juil. 	1.5 	0.3 	2.9 	2.2 	0.4 	41.3 	4.5 	3.7 	7.1 	10.8 	0.5 	 75.2 	 3,162.5 

	

Aug./Août 	1.5 	0.3 	3.0 	2.3 	0.4 	41.8 	4.5 	3.8 	7.2 	11.0 	0.5 	 76.3 	 3,238.8 

	

Sept./Sept. 	1.4 	0.3 	2.9 	2.2 	0.4 	40.6 	4.4 	3.7 	7.0 	10.7 	0.5 	 74.0 	 3,312.8 

	

Oct./Oct. 	1.3 	0.3 	2.6 	2.0 	0.4 	37.0 	4.0 	3.3 	6.4 	9.7 	0.4 	 67.4 	 3,380.2 

	

Nov./Nov. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.4 	30.8 	3.3 	2.8 	5.3 	8.1 	0.3 	 56.3 	 3,436.5 

	

Dec./Déc. 	1.7 	0.3 	3.4 	2.5 	0.6 	46.8 	5.1 	4.2 	8.2 	12.3 	0.6 	 85.5 	 3,522.0 

1971 

	

Jan./Jan. 	0.7 	0.2 	1.5 	1.1 	0.3 	20.8 	2.3 	1.8 	3.6 	5.6 	0.3 	 38.0 	 3,560.0 

	

Feb./Fév. 	0.7 	0.1 	1.5 	1.1 	0.3 	20.3 	2.2 	1.8 	3.5 	5.3 	0.3 	 37.1 	 3,597.1 
. March/Mars 	2.0 	0.4 	4.1 	3.1 	0.7 	57.0 	6.2 	5.0 	9.9 	15.0 	0.7 	104.2 	 3,701.3 

	

April/Avril 	2.0 	0.4 	4.1 	3.1 	0.7 	57.3 	6.2 	5.0 	10.0 	15.1 	0.7 	104.6 	 3,805.9 
May/Mai 	2.2 	0.4 	4.4 	3.3 	0.8 	61.2 	6.6 	5.3 	10.7 	16.1 	0.8 	111.7 	 3,917.6 

	

June/Juin 	2.4 	0.5 	4.9 	3.7 	0.9 	68.6 	7.4 	6.0 	12.0 	18.1 	0.9 	125.4 	 4,043.0 

	

July/Juil. 	1.7 	0.4 	3.4 	2.6 	0.6 	48.1 	5.2 	4.2 	8.4 	12.7 	0.6 	 87.9 	 4,130.9 

	

Aug./AoÛt 	1.5 	0.3 	3.0 	2.3 	0.6 	42.4 	4.6 	3.7 	7.4 	11.1 	0.6 	 77.4 	 4,208.2 

	

Sept./Sept. 	1.4 	0.3 	2.9 	2.2 	0.5 	41.0 	4.4 	3.5 	7.2 	10.8 	0.5 	 74.8 	 4,283.1 

	

Oct./Oct. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.6 	0.4 	30.2 	3.3 	2.6 	5.3 	7.9 	0.4 	 55.1 	 4,338.1 

	

Nov./Nov. 	1.2 	0.3 	2.5 	1.9 	0.5 	34.6 	3.7 	3.0 	6.0 	9.1 	0.5 	 63.2 	 4,401.3 

	

Dec./Déc. 	0.8 	0.2 	1.7 	1.2 	0.3 	23.2 	2.5 	1.9 	4.1 	6.1 	0.3 	 42.3 	 4,443.6 

	

1966-1971 	84.7 	16.8 	171.8 	130.7 	18.2 	2,468.8 	261.7 	209.8 	412.1 	642.9 	26.1 	4,443.6 	 - 



TABLE 2 (b) TABLEAU 2 (b) 

FUND INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECE1VIBER 1977 

INVESTISSEMENTS DU FONDS PAR PROVINCE 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000,000) 

SECURITIES OF OR GUARANTEED BY/TITRES DE OU GARANTIS PAR 
PERIOD  	 CUMULATIVE TOTAL 

	

NFLD. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	QUE. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALTA. 	B.C. 	 TOTAL 

PÉRIODE 

	

T.-N. 	I.P.-É. 	N.-É. 	N.-B. 	QUÉ. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALB. 	C.-B. 	
CANADA 	 TOTAL CUMULATIF 

1966-1971 	84.7 	16.8 	171.8 	130.7 	18.2 	2,468.8 	261.7 	209.8 	412.1 	642.9 	26.1 	4,443.6 	 4,443.6 

1972 

Jan./Jan. 	0.6 	0.1 	1.2 	0.9 	0.2 	16.7 	1.8 	1.4 	2.9 	4.4 	0.2 	 30.4 	 4,474.0 
Feb./Fév. 	0.7 	0.1 	1.3 	1.0 	0.3 	18.7 	2.0 	1.6 	3.3 	4.9 	0.2 	 34.1 	 4,508.2 
March/Mars 	2.0 	0.4 	4.1 	3.0 	0.8 	56.5 	6.1 	4.7 	9.9 	14.9 	0.8 	103.1 	 4,611.3 
April/Avril 	2.2 	0.4 	4.4 	3.3 	0.9 	61.1 	6.6 	5.0 	10.7 	16.1 	0.8 	111.5 	 4,722.8 
May/Mai 	2.0 	0.4 	4.1 	3.1 	0.8 	57.0 	6.1 	4.7 	10.0 	15.0 	0.8 	104.0 	 4,826.8 
June/Juin 	2.7 	0.5 	5.5 	4.1 	1.1 	77.2 	8.3 	6.3 	13.6 	20.3 	1.0 	140.8 	 4,967.5 
July/Juil. 	1.8 	0.4 	3.7 	2.8 	0.8 	51.8 	5.5 	4.2 	9.1 	13.6 	0.7 	 94.4 	 5,061.9 
Aug./Août 	1.5 	0.3 	3.1 	2.3 	0.6 	42.7 	4.6 	3.5 	7.5 	11.3 	0.6 	 77.9 	 5,139.8 
Sept./Sept. 	1.7 	0.3 	3.4 	2.6 	0.7 	47.8 	5.1 	3.8 	8.4 	12.6 	0.6 	 87.1 	 5,226.9 
Oct./Oct. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.3 	1.7 	0.5 	32.6 	3.5 	2.6 	5.7 	8.6 	0.4 	 59.4 	 5,286.3 
Nov./Nov. 	1.2 	0.2 	2.4 	1.8 	0.5 	33.8 	3.6 	2.7 	5.9 	8.9 	0.5 	 61.7 	 5,348.0 
Dec./Déc. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.5 	30.9 	3.3 	2.4 	5.5 	8.2 	0.4 	 56.4 	 5,404.4 

1973 

Jan./Jan. 	0.6 	0.1 	1.3 	0.9 	0.3 	17.5 	1.9 	1.4 	3.1 	4.6 	0.2 	 31.8 	 5,436.2 
Feb./Fév. 	0.8 	0.2 	1.5 	1.1 	0.3 	21.3 	2.3 	1.7 	3.8 	5.7 	0.3 	 38.9 	 5,475.1 
March/Mars 	2.2 	0.4 	4.5 	3.4 	0.9 	62.7 	6.7 	5.0 	11.1 	16.6 	0.8 	114.4 	 5,589.6 
April/Avril 	2.5 	0.5 	5.0 	3.7 	1.0 	69.4 	7.4 	5.5 	12.3 	18.4 	0.9 	126.6 	 5,716.2 
May/Mai 	2.0 	0.4 	4.1 	3.1 	0.8 	57.5 	6.1 	4.5 	10.2 	15.3 	0.8 	105.0 	 5,821.2 
June/Juin 	3.4 	0.7 	6.9 	5.2 	1.3 	96.3 	10.2 	7.6 	17.1 	25.6 	1.3 	175.7 	 5,996.9 
July/Juil. 	2.2 	0.4 	4.5 	3.3 	0.9 	61.8 	6.6 	4.9 	11.0 	16.5 	0.8 	112.8 	 6,109.7 
Aug./Août 	1.7 	0.3 	3.4 	2.6 	0.7 	47.8 	5.1 	3.8 	8.5 	12.7 	0.6 	 87.2 	 6,197.0 
Sept./Sept. 	1.6" 	0.3 	3.3 	2.5 	0.6 	46.2 	4.9 	3.6 	8.2 	12.3 	0.6 	 84.3 	 6,281.2 
Oct./Oct. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.4 	30.8 	3.3 	2.4 	5.5 	8.2 	0.4 	 56.1 	 6,337.4 
Nov./Nov. 	1.2 	0.2 	2.4 	1.8 	0.4 	33.0 	3.5 	2.6 	5.9 	8.8 	0.4 	 60.2 	 6,397.5 
Dec./Déc. 	1.0 	0.2 	2.1 	1.6 	- 	0.4 	29.0 	3.1 	2.3 	5.2 	7.7 	0.4 	 52.9 	 6,450.4 

1966-1973 	123.7 	24.6 	251.0 	189.9 	34.0 	3,568.8 	379.1 	297.8 	606.8 	934.0 	40.6 	6,450.4 



TABLE 2 (c) TABLEAU 2 (c) 

FUND INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY MONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

INVESTISSEMENTS DU FONDS PAR PROVINCE 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 A DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000,000) 

SECURITIES OF OR GUARANTEED BY/TITRES DE OU GARANTIS PAR 
PERIOD  	 CUMULATIVE TOTAL 

	

NFLD. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	QUE. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALTA. 	B.C. 	 TOTAL 

PÉRIODE 

	

T.N. 	I.P.-É. 	N.-É. 	N.-B. 	QUÉ. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALB. 	C.-B. 	
CANADA 	 TOTAL CUMULATIF 

1966-1973 	123.7 	24.6 	251.0 	189.9 	34.0 	3,568.8 	379.1 	297.8 	606.8 	934.0 	40.6 	6,450.4 	6,450.4 

1974 

Jan./Jan. 	0.6 	0.1 	1.1 	0.8 	0.2 	15.5 	1.6 	1.2 	2.8 	4.2 	0.2 	28.3 	6,478.7 
Feb./Fév. 	1.3 	0.3 	2.6 	1.9 	0.4 	35.4 	3.8 	2.8 	6.4 	9.5 	0.5 	64.7 	6,543.4 
March/Mars 	3.0 	0.6 	6.1 	4.6 	1.0 	84.0 	8.9 	6.6 	15.1 	22.5 	1.1 	153.6 	6,697.0 
April/Avril 	2.8 	0.6 	5.4 	4.1 	0.9 	75.2 	8.0 	5.9 	13.5 	20.2 	1.0 	137.6 	6,834.6 
May/Mai 	2.7 	0.5 	5.2 	4.0 	0.8 	72.5 	7.7 	5.7 	13.0 	19.5 	0.9 	132.5 	6,967.1 
June/Juin 	3.4 	0.7 	6.8 	5.1 	1.0 	93.4 	9.9 	7.4 	16.8 	25.1 	1.2 	170.9 	7,138.0 
Ju1y/Juil. 	2.1 	0.4 	4.1 	3.1 	0.6 	56.6 	6.0 	4.5 	10.2 	15.2 	0.7 	103.7 	7,241.7 
Aug./Août 	2.3 	0.5 	4.4 	3.3 	0.7 	61.2 	6.5 	4.8 	11.0 	16.5 	0.8 	112.0 	7,353.7 
Sept./Sept. 	. 1.7 	0.4 	3.4 	2.6 	0.5 	47.1 	5.0 	3.7 	8.5 	12.7 	0.6 	86.2 	7,439.9 
Oct./Oct. 	1.9 	0.4 	3.8 	2.9 	0.6 	52.9 	5.6 	4.2 	9.5 	14.2 	0.7 	96.8 	7,536.6 
Nov./Nov. 	1.7 	0.3 	3.3 	2.5 	0.5 	45.1 	4.8 	3.6 	8.1 	12.1 	0.6 	82.5 	7,619.2 
Dec./Déc. 	1.4 	0.3 	2.8 	2.1 	0.4 	39.1 	4.1 	3.1 	7.1 	10.5 	0.5 	71.6 	7,690.7 

1975 

Jan./Jan. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.3 	30.2 	3.2 	2.4 	5.5 	8.2 	0.4 	55.4 	7,746.1 
Feb./Fév. 	1.7 	0.3 	3.3 	2.5 	0.5 	45.0 	4.8 	3.6 	8.2 	12.2 	0.6 	82.6 	7,828.7 
March/Mars 	3.1 	0.6 	6.1 	4.6 	0.9 	83.5 	8.9 	6.6 	15.2 	22.7 	1.1 	153.2 	7,981.9 
April/Avril 	2.4 	0.5 	4.8 	3.6 	0.7 	65.2 	6.9 	5.2 	11.9 	17.7 	0.9 	119.7 	8,101.6 
May/Mai 	3.8 	0.8 	7.4 	5.5 	1.1 	100.9 	10.7 	8.0 	18.4 	27.4 	1.3 	185.3 	8,286.9 
June/Juin 	3.7 	0.8 	7.3 	5.5 	1.1 	100.3 	10.7 	8.0 	18.3 	27.3 	1.3 	184.3 	8,471.2 
July/Juil. 	2.7 	0.6 	5.2 	3.9 	0.7 	71.7 	7.6 	5.7 	13.1 	19.5 	0.9 	131.8 	8,603.0 
Aug./Août 	2.4 	0.5 	4.6 	3.5 	0.7 	63.3 	6.7 	5.0 	11.6 	17.3 	0.8 	116.3 	8,719.3 
Sept./Sept. 	2.4 	0.5 	4.7 	3.5 	0.6 	63.6 	6.7 	5.1 	11.6 	17.3 	0.8 	116.9 	8,836.2 
Oct./Oct. 	1.8 	0.4 	3.5 	2.7 	0.5 	48.3 	5.1 	3.9 	8.8 	13.2 	0.6 	88.9 	8,925.1 
Nov./Nov. 	1.9 	0.4 	3.7 	2.8 	0.5 	50.5 	5.4 	4.0 	9.3 	13.8 	0.7 	92.9 	9,018.0 
Dec./Déc. 	1.5 	0.3 	2.9 	2.2 	0.4 	39.5 	4.2 	3.2 	7.2 	10.8 	0.5 	72.7 	9,090.7 

1966-1975 -  

	

177.0 	35.5 	355.8 	268.8 	49.8 	5,008.8 	532.0 	412.2 	867.7 	1,323.8 	59.3 	9,090.7 



TABLE 2 (d) TABLEAU 2 (d) 

FUND INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCE 
TOTAL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1969 

AND BY IVIONTH FOR JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

INVESTISSEMENTS DU FONDS PAR PROVINCE 
TOTAL POUR LES ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1969 

ET PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

($000 ,000) 

SECURITIES OF OR GUARANTEED BY/TITRES DE OU GARANTIS PAR 

PERIOD  	 CUMULATIVE TOTAL 

	

NFLD. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	QUE. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALTA. 	B.C. 	 TOTAL 
CANADA 

PÉRIODE 	T.-N. 	I.P.-É. 	N.-É. 	N.-B. 	QUÉ. 	ONT. 	MAN. 	SASK. 	ALB. 	C.-B. 	 TOTAL CUMULATIF 

1966-1975 	177.0 	35.5 	355.8 	268.8 	49.8 	5,008.8 	532.0 	412.2 	867.7 	1,323.8 	59.3 	9,090.7 	 9,090.7 

1976 

Jan./Jan. 	1.8 	0.4 	3.5 	2.6 	0.5 	47.2 	5.0 	3.8 	8.6 	12.9 	0.6 	 86.8 	 9,177.5 
Feb./Fév. 	1.4 	0.3 	2.8 	2.1 	0.4 	38.2 	4.1 	3.1 	7.0 	10.5 	0.5 	 70.4 	 9,247.8 
March/Mars 	3.6 	0.7 	' 	7.0 	5.3 	0.9 	95.4 	10.2 	7.6 	17.5 	26.1 	1.2 	175.6 	 9,423.4 
April/Avril 	3.0 	0.6 	5.9 	4.4 	0.8 	79.9 	8.5 	6.4 	14.7 	21.9 	1.0 	147.1 	 9,570.5 
May/Mai 	- 3.7 	0.8 	7.2 	5.5 	0.9 	98.5 	10.5 	7.9 	18.2 	27.1 	1.3 	181.6 	 9,752.1 
June/3uin 	3.9 	0.8 	7.5 	5.7 	1.0 	101.9 	10.8 	8.2 	18.8 	28.0 	1.3 	187.8 	 9,939.9 
July/Juil. 	2.9 	0.6 	5.5 	4.2 	0.7 	75.2 	8.0 	6.0 	13.9 	20.7 	1.0 	138.7 	10,078.6 
Aug./Août 	2.5 	0.5 	4.8 	3.6 	0.6 	64.7 	6.9 	5.2 	12.0 	17.8 	0.8 	119.4 	10,198.0 
Sept./Sept. 	2.8 	0.6 	5.3 	4.0 	0.7 	72.3 	7.7 	5.8 	13.4 	20.0 	0.9 	133.5 	10,331.5 
Oct./Oct. 	1.8 	0.4 	3.5 	2.6 	0.4 	47.1 	5.0 	3.8 	8.7 	13.0 	0.6 	 86.9 	10,418.5 
Nov./Nov. 	2.4 	0.5 	4.7 	3.5 	0.6 	63.8 	6.8 	5.1 	11.9 	17.7 	0.8 	117.9 	10,536.4 
Dec./Déc. 	1.5 	0.3 	2.9 	2.2 	0.4 	39.8 	4.2 	3.2 	7.4 	11.0 	0.5 	 73.4 	10,609.8 

1977 

Jan./Jan. 	1.1 	0.2 	2.2 	1.7 	0.3 	29.7 	3.2 	2.4 	5.5 	8.2 	0.4 	 54.9 	10,664.7 
Feb./Fév. 	1.2 	0.2 	2.3 	1.8 	0.3 	31.4 	3.3 	2.5 	5.9 	8.7 	0.4 	 58.0 	10,722.7 
March/Mars 	4.2 	0.9 	8.0 	6.1 	1.0 	108.7 	11.6 	8.8 	20.3 	30.1 	1.4 	201.0 	10,923.6 
April/Avril 	3.6 	0.7 	6.8 	5.2 	0.8 	92.5 	9.9 	7.5 	17.3 	25.7 	1.2 	171.1 	11,094.8 
May/Mal 	4.5 	0.9 	8.5 	6.4 	1.0 	115.6 	12.3 	9.4 	21.7 	32.1 	1.6 	214.2 	11,309.0 
June/Juin 	4.6 	1.0 	8.8 	6.7 	1.1 	119.4 	12.7 	9.7 	22.5 	33.2 	1.6 	221.3 	11,530.3 
July/Juil. 	3.1 	0.6 	5.8 	4.4 	0.7 	78.8 	8.4 	6.4 	14.9 	21.9 	1.0 	146.1 	11,676.4 
Aug./Août 	2.8 	0.6 	5.4 	4.1 	0.7 	73.3 	7.8 	6.0 	13.9 	20.4 	1.0 	136.0 	11,812.4 
Sept./Sept. 	2.7 	0.6 	5.2 	4.0 	0.6 	70.8 	7.6 	5.8 	13.4 	19.7 	0.9 	131.3 	11,943.7 
Oct./Oct. 	2.2 	0.5 	4.2 	3.2 	0.5 	57.3 	6.1 	4.7 	10.9 	16.0 	0.8 	106.4 	12,050.1 
Nov./Nov. 	2.8 	0.6 	5.4 	4.1 	0.6 	72.7 	7.8 	5.9 	13.8 	20.3 	1.0 	135.0 	12,185.1 
Dec./Déc. 	1.7 	0.4 	3.2 	2.5 	0.4 	43.3 	4.6 	3.5 	8.2 	12.1 	0.6 	 80.4 	12,265.4 

1966-1977 	242.8 	49.1 	482.1 	364.6 	65.6 	6,726.1 	715.1 	550.8 	1,188.3 	1,798.8 	82.0 	12,265.4 	 - 



TABLE 3 

INTEREST RATE ON INVESTMENTS PURCHASED 
BY MONTH, CALENDAR YEARS 1966 TO 1977 
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TABLEAU 3 

TAUX D'INTÉRÊT SUR LES INVESTISSEMENTS ACHETÉS 
PAR MOIS, ANNÉES CIVILES 1966 À 1977 

Month Year/Année 

Mois 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1975 1974 1976 1977 

Jan./Jan. 

Feb./Fév. 

March/Mars 

April/Avril 

May! Mai 

June/Juin 

July/JuiL 

Aug./Août 

Sept./Sept. 

Oct./Oct. 

Nov./Nov. 

, Dec./Déc. , 



TABLE 4 (a) 

NUMBER OF NEW BENEFICIARIES BY TYPE OF BENEFIT 
BY MONTH FROM JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLEAU 4 (a) 

NOMBRE DE NOUVEAUX BÉNÉFICIAIRES SUIVANT LE GENRE DE PRESTATION 
PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

Disability/Invalidité 	 Survivors/Survivants 

Retirement 
Period 	Pensions 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	Combined 

Surviving 	 Pensions 
Disability 

	

Prestations d'enfant 	 Death 	Spouse's Prestations d'orphelin 

	

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 	 Total 

Pensions de  	Pensions Période 	 Pensions 

	

retraite 	 Prestations 	Pensions 
d'invalidité 	 years 	years 

-18 	18 	+ 	de décès 	de conjoint 	years 	years 	combinées 
-18 	18 	+ 

ans 	 ans 	 survivant ans 	 ans 

, 
1970 

Jan./Jan. 	 13,954 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1,385 	 671 	 570 	151 	 - 	16,731 
Feb./Fév. 	 5,947 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1,457 	 767 	 810 	257 	 - 	9,238 
March/Mars 	5,974 	 97 	 67 	 18 	1,941 	1,607 	1,527 	349 	 - 	11,580 
April/Avril 	 7,870 	 152 	 75 	 14 	 835 	1,505 	1,453 	413 	 - 	12,317 
May/Mai 	 3,577 	 228 	128 	 27 	2,791 	1,519 	1,323 	257 	 - 	9,850 
June/Juin 	 8,234 	 102 	 85 	 3 	1,657 	1,524 	1,324 	241 	 46 	13,216 
July/Juil. 	 5,033 	 197 	 78 	 21 	1,348 	1,058 	1,090 	483 	 50 	9,358 
Aug./Août 	 3,510 	 276 	169 	 32 	1,057 	 440 	 466 	131 	 - 	6,081 
Sept./Sept. 	 6,816 	 341 	. 203 	 27 	2,097 	1,425 	1,260 	233 	 - 	12,402 
Oct./Oct. 	 4,316 	 369 	192 	 36 	1,867 	1,422 	1,283 	315 	 - 	9,800 
Nov./Nov. 	 4,335 	 358 	278 	 46 	2,045 	1,767 	1,759 	686 	 28 	11,302 
Dec./Déc. 	 5,117 	 355 	180 	 57 	2,290 	1,956 	1,793 	598 	 22 	12,368 

1971 

Jan./Jan. 	 5,116 	 331 	203 	 31 	1,318 	1,077 	 992 	325 	 14 	9,407 
Feb./Fév. 	 3,833 	 426 	253 	 46 	2,445 	1,342 	1,263 	441 	 31 	10,080 
March/Mars 	4,352 	 376 	213 	 59 	1,787 	 852 	 928 	384 	 0 	8,951 
April/Avril 	 4,035 	 580 	303 	 77 	1,697 	1,181 	1,040 	331 	 23 	9,267 
May/Mai 	 4,405 	 407 	237 	 54 	1,866 	1,121 	 946 	432 	 - 	9,468 
June/Juin 	 4,706 	 679 	407 	 102 	1,706 	1,440 	1,367 	445 	 28 	10,880 
July/Juil. 	 5,411 	 666 	401 	 85 	1,469 	1,221 	1,043 	340 	 - 	10,636 
Aug./Août 	 4,788 	 759 	460 	 97 	2,043 	1,425 	1,284 	337 	 51 	11,244 
Sept./Sept. 	 9,745 	1,322 	808 	 175 	2,387 	2,922 	2,371 	361 	114 	20,205 
Oct./Oct. 	 3,139 	 685 	383 	 81 	2,331 	 508 	 502 	303 	 - 	7,932 
Nov./Nov. 	 4,005 	 878 	642 	 129 	1,360 	2,356 	2,101 	843 	 23 	12,337 
Dec./Déc. 	 3,370 	1,181 	766 	 172 	2,140 	1,387 	1,245 	784 	 69 	11,114 



TABLE 4 (b) 

NUMBER OF NEW BENEFICIARIES BY TYPE OF BENEFIT 
BY MONTH FROM JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLEAU 4 (b) 

NOMBRE DE NOUVEAUX BÉNÉFICIAIRES SUIVANT LE GENRE DE PRESTATION 
PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 A DÉCEMBRE 1977 

Disability/Invalidité 	 Survivors/Survivants 

Retirement 	 Combined Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits Period 	 Pensions 	 Surviving 	 Pensions 
Disability 	 Death 	 Spouse's Prestations d'enfant 	 Prestations d'orphelin 	 Total 

	

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

Pensions de  	Pensions Période 	 Pensions 	 Prestations 	Pensions retraite d'invalidité 	 years 	years 	de décès 	de conjoint 	years 	years 	combinées 
-18 	 18 	+ 	 -18 	 18 	+ survivant ans 	 ans 	 ans 	 ans 

1972 

Jan./3an. 	 4,228 	 1,315 	 688 	 160 	 1,505 	 1,002 	 900 	 336 	 - 	 10,134 
Feb./Fév. 	 3,129 	 1,090 	 636 	 119 	 2,698 	 747 	 675 	 311 	 49 	 9,454 
March/Mars 	 3,633 	 1,067 	 671 	 126 	 1,911 	 2,328 	 1,430 	 721 	 66 	11,953 
April/Avirl 	 3,861 	 929 	 535 	 98 	 2,290 	 1,191 	 1,022 	 382 	 85 	10,393 
May/Mai 	 5,025 	 1,333 	 776 	 188 	 2,582 	 1,820 	 1,414 	 485 	 68 	13,691 
June/Juin 	 4,479 	 1,253 	 657 	 115 	 2,296 	 1,170 	 943 	 456 	 71 	11,440 
July/Juil. 	 4,140 	 1,148 	 635 	 123 	 2,610 	 1,733 	 1,472 	 435 	 52 	12,348 
Aug./Août 	 4,656 	 1,201 	 627 	 130 	 2,657 	 1,690 	 1,402 	 355 	 94 	12,812 
Sept./Sept. 	 4,727 	 1,081 	 643 	 121 	 2,482 	 1,314 	 1,067 	 164 	 84 	11,683 
Oct./Oct. 	 3,456 	 767 	 397 	 69 	 2,000 	 1,497 	 1,291 	 690 	 62 	10,229 
Nov./Nov. 	 4,942 	 1,447 	 682 	 160 	 2,674 	 2,199 	 1,823 	 1,044 	 79 	15,050 " 
Dec./Déc. 	 4,657 	 1,248 	 662 	 127 	 2,229 	 1,408 	 1,280 	 617 	 80 	12,308 

1973 

Jan./Jan. 	 4,472 	 1,059 	 511 	 98 	 2,169 	 1,861 	 1,542 	 536 	 83 	12,331 
Feb./Fév. 	 4,904 	 1,253 	 771 	 154 	 2,429 	 1,223 	 936 	 533 	 75 	12,278 
March/Mars 	 5,347 	 1,465 	 787 	 161 	 2,613 	 1,929 	 1,653 	 497 	 82 	14,534 
April/Avril 	 5,712 	 1,591 	 898 	 160 	 2,600 	 1,751 	 1,367 	 707 	 75 	14,861 
May/Mai 	 6,333 	 1,656 	 918 	 166 	 2,308 	 1,828 	 1,365 	 565 	 75 	15,214 
June/Juin 	 5,385 	 1,163 	 493 	 79 	 1,641 	 1,078 	 912 	 418 	 76 	11,245 
July/Juil. 	 6,398 	 1,510 	 708 	 137 	 2,748 	 1,577 	 1,232 	 437 	 114 	14,861 
Aug./Août 	 4,999 	 1,455 	 635 	 103 	 2,490 	 1,583 	 1,168 	 208 	 90 	12,731 
Sept./Sept. 	 5,281 	 1,189 	 590 	 78 	 2,146 	 1,709 	 1,360 	 171 	 83 	12,607 
Oct./Oct. 	 5,607 	 1,511 	 667 	 96 	 2,223 	 1,634 	 1,356 	 836 	 101 	14,031 
Nov./Nov. 	 4,485 	 1,297 	 579 	 99 	 2,308 	 1,490 	 1,288 	 826 	 106 	12,478 
Dec./Déc. 	 4,933 	 1,177 	 548 	 100 	 2,680 	 1,327 	 1,121 	 640 	 80 	12,606 



TABLE 4 (c) 

NUMBER OF NEW BENEFICIARIES BY TYPE OF BENEFIT 
BY MONTH FROM JANUARY 1970 TO DECEMBER 1977 

TABLEAU 4 (c) 

NOMBRE DE NOUVEAUX BÉNÉFICIAIRES SUIVANT LE GENRE DE PRESTATION 
PAR MOIS DE JANVIER 1970 À DÉCEMBRE 1977 

Disability/Invalidité 	 Survivors/Survivants 

Retirement 	 Combined Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

	

Period 	Pensions 	 Surviving 	 Pensions 
Disability 	 Death 	Spouse's Prestations d'enfant 	 Prestations d'orphelin 	 Total Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

Pensions de 	 Pensions • 	Période 	 Pensions 	 Prestations 	Pensions 

	

retraite 	 years 	years 	 years 	years 	combinées d'invalidité 	 de décès 	de conjoint  -18 	 18 	+ 	 it 	-18 	 18 	+ survivant ans - 	ans 	 ans 	 ans 

1974 

Jan./Jan. 	 4,841 	 1,279 	 445 	 82 	 1,897 	 1,435 	1,063 	 460 	 - 	11,502 
Feb./Fév. 	 6,100 	 1,412 	 592 	 103 	 3,090 	 2,073 	1,496 	 644 	 - 	15,510 
